financial statements. These corrections included adjustments to accrued liabilities, provision for loan losses and certain
reclassification entries.

 For the year ended March 31, 2015, the Restatement for the material error reported a $613 thousand decrease in net
income offset to an increase in other liabilities.  The correction of certain other errors resulted in a reclass between cash flow from
operating activities to the cash flow from investing activities section of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow.  All applicable
amounts relating to this Restatement have been reflected in the consolidated financial statements and disclosed in the notes to the
consolidated financial statements in this 2016 Form 10-K. For discussion of the Restatement adjustments, see Item 8. Financial
Statements and Supplementary Data, Note 10 - Loss per Common Share and Note 18 – Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited).
The following analysis includes the financial statements as originally reported and as adjusted and takes into account the following
adjustments.

65

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

March 31, 2015

$ in thousands except per share data
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and due from banks $ 44,864 — $ 44,864
Money market investments 6,128 — 6,128

Total cash and cash equivalents 50,992 — 50,992
Restricted cash 6,354 — 6,354
Investment securities:

Available-for-sale, at fair value 101,185 (981) 100,204
Held-to-maturity, at amortized cost  (fair value of  $15,653 and $12,231 at
March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015, respectively) 11,922 — 11,922

Total investments 113,107 (981) 112,126

Loans held-for-sale (“HFS”) 2,576 148 2,724

Loans receivable:
Real estate mortgage loans 412,204 484 412,688
Commercial business loans 70,555 85 70,640
Consumer loans 434 — 434

Loans, net 483,193 569 483,762
Allowance for loan losses (4,477) 49 (4,428)

Total loans receivable, net 478,716 618 479,334
Premises and equipment, net 7,075 — 7,075
Federal Home Loan Bank of New York (“FHLB-NY”) stock, at cost 3,519 — 3,519
Accrued interest receivable 2,781 — 2,781
Other assets (1) 11,266 (391) 10,875

Total assets $ 676,386 $ (606) $ 675,780

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Deposits:

Savings $ 95,009 — 95,009
Non-interest bearing checking 50,731 — 50,731
Interest-bearing checking 30,860 — 30,860
Money market 148,702 — 148,702
Certificates of deposit 200,123 — 200,123
Mortgagors deposits 2,336 — 2,336

Total deposits 527,761 — 527,761
Advances from the FHLB-NY and other borrowed money 83,403 — 83,403
Other liabilities 10,243 728 10,971

Total liabilities 621,407 728 622,135
EQUITY
Preferred stock (par value $0.01 per share: 45,118 Series D shares, with a
liquidation preference of $1,000 per share, issued and outstanding) 45,118 — 45,118
Common stock (par value $0.01 per share: 10,000,000 shares authorized;
3,698,031 issued; 3,696,087 shares outstanding at March 31, 2016 and March 31,
2015) 61 — 61
Additional paid-in capital 55,468 — 55,468
Accumulated deficit (44,206) (1,334) (45,540)
Treasury stock, at cost (1,944 shares at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015) (417) — (417)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,045) — (1,045)

Total equity 54,979 (1,334) 53,645
Total liabilities and equity $ 676,386 $ (606) $ 675,780

66

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended March 31, 2015

$ in thousands except per share data
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Interest income:

Loans $ 19,974 — $ 19,974
Mortgage-backed securities 799 — 799
Investment securities 1,339 — 1,339
Money market investments 215 — 215

Total interest income 22,327 — 22,327

Interest expense:
Deposits 2,853 — 2,853
Advances and other borrowed money 1,089 — 1,089

Total interest expense 3,942 — 3,942
Net interest income 18,385 — 18,385

Provision for (recovery of) loan losses (3,010) 168 (2,842)
Net interest income after provision for (recovery of) loan losses 21,395 (168) 21,227

Non-interest income:
Depository fees and charges 3,595 — 3,595
Loan fees and service charges 708 — 708
Gain on sale of securities, net 8 — 8
Gain (loss) on sale of loans, net (2) — (2)
Gain on real estate owned, net 5 — 5
Lower of cost or market adjustment on loans held-for-sale (28) — (28)
Other 1,282 — 1,282

Total non-interest income 5,568 — 5,568

Non-interest expense:
Employee compensation and benefits 11,588 — 11,588
Net occupancy expense 3,839 — 3,839
Equipment, net 900 — 900
Data processing 733 526 1,259
Consulting fees 952 51 1,003
Federal deposit insurance premiums 603 — 603
Other 8,099 (109) 7,990

Total non-interest expense 26,714 468 27,182

Income (loss) before income taxes 249 (636) (387)
Income tax expense 166 — 166

Consolidated net income (loss) 83 (636) (553)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (281) — (281)

Net income (loss) attributable to Carver Bancorp, Inc. $ 364 $ (636) $ (272)

Earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic $ 0.10 (0.17) $ (0.07)
Diluted $ 0.10 (0.17) $ (0.07)

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidated financial statement presentation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, the Bank and the Bank's wholly owned or
majority-owned subsidiaries, Carver Asset Corporation, CFSB Realty Corp., CCDC, and CFSB Credit Corp.  All significant
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting

[…]

the Company recorded a net loss.

 In addition to the errors described above, adjustments have been made related to other individually immaterial errors
including certain corrections that had been previously identified but not recorded because they were not material to our consolidated

99

financial statements.  These corrections included adjustments to accrued liabilities, provision for loan losses and certain
reclassification entries.  For the year ended March 31, 2015, the Restatement for the material error reported a $613 thousand
decrease in net income offset to an increase in other liabilities.  The correction of certain other errors resulted in reclassifications
between cash flow from operating activities to the cash flow from investing activities section of the Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flow.

 The tables below provide the individual line items as originally reported on the Company's Forms 10-Q and their restated
amounts:

June 30, 2015 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2015 March 31,
2016

$ in thousands, except
per share data

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Fiscal 2016

Interest income $ 6,208 — $ 6,208 $ 6,730 $ — $ 6,730 $ 7,009 $ — $ 7,009 $ 6,961

Interest expense 1,058 — 1,058 1,093 — 1,093 1,171 — 1,171 1,217

Net interest income 5,150 — 5,150 5,637 — 5,637 5,838 — 5,838 5,744

Provision for loan losses 117 (83) 34 643 — 643 728 — 728 89

Non-interest income 1,193 — 1,193 1,131 — 1,131 2,741 — 2,741 1,469

Non-interest expense 6,035 (184) 5,851 6,211 (9) 6,202 7,347 (133) 7,214 8,186
Income tax (expense)
benefit (13) — (13) (79) — (79) (67) — (67) 32

Net income (loss)
attributable to Carver
Bancorp, Inc. $ 178 $ 267 $ 445 $ (165) $ 9 $ (156) $ 437 $ 133 $ 570 $ (1,030)

Earnings (loss) per
common share

Basic (1) $ 0.05 $ — $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ — $ (0.04) $ 0.12 $ (0.06) $ 0.06 $ (0.28)

Diluted (1) $ 0.05 $ — $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ — $ (0.04) $ 0.12 $ (0.06) $ 0.06 $ (0.28)
(1) Basic and Diluted EPS amounts restated for all periods in a net income position to include 45,118 shares of Series D Preferred Stock (participating securities)

which, under certain circumstances, could convert to 5,518,006 shares of common stock.

June 30, 2014 September 30, 2014 December 31, 2014 March 31, 2015

$ in thousands, except
per share data

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Fiscal 2015

Interest income $ 5,758 — $ 5,758 $ 5,590 — $ 5,590 $ 5,265 — $ 5,265 $ 5,714 $ — $ 5,714

Interest expense 991 — 991 992 — 992 1,013 — 1,013 946 — 946

Net interest income 4,767 — 4,767 4,598 — 4,598 4,252 — 4,252 4,768 — 4,768
Recovery of loan
losses (780) (133) (913) (713) — (713) (1,151) — (1,151) (365) 301 (64)

Non-interest income 1,202 — 1,202 1,562 — 1,562 1,408 — 1,408 1,394 — 1,394

Non-interest expense 6,547 77 6,624 6,753 27 6,780 6,789 338 7,127 6,622 26 6,648

Income tax expense (16) — (16) (57) — (57) (62) — (62) (31) — (31)
Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest (17) — (17) 147 — 147 151 — 151 — — —

Net income (loss)
attributable to Carver
Bancorp, Inc. $ 169 $ 56 $ 225 $ 210 $ (27) $ 183 $ 111 $ (338) $ (227) $ (126) $ (327) $ (453)

Earnings (loss) per
common share*

Basic (1) $ 0.05 $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ 0.06 $ (0.04) $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ (0.09) $ (0.06) $ (0.03) $ (0.09) $ (0.12)

Diluted (1) $ 0.05 $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ 0.06 $ (0.04) $ 0.02 $ 0.03 $ (0.09) $ (0.06) $ (0.03) $ (0.09) $ (0.12)

* Difference in total earnings per share to Consolidated Statement of Operations is due to rounding
(1) Basic and Diluted EPS amounts restated for all periods in a net income position to include 45,118 shares of Series D Preferred Stock (participating securities)

which, under certain circumstances, could convert to 5,518,006 shares of common stock.